City of Port St. Joe
Planning, Development, and Review Board Regular Meeting
February 2, 2021 at 4:00 P.M.

Jay Rish

Minnie Likely Hal Keels
Rawlis Leslie Travis Burge
Phil Earley Letha Mathews

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND MOMENT OF SILENCE

ROLL CALL OF THE BOARD

CONSENT AGENDA:

January 5, 2021, Regular Meeting Minutes

BUSINESS ITEMS

¢ Special Exception Request- Rob & Jane Sumner 1309 Monument Ave,

Parcel #05161-000R

® Special Exception Request- Sidney Harris 119 Harbor Street
Parcel #06028-0003R

Pages 1

Pages 2-6

Pages 7-14

*You are hereby notified that in accordance with Florida Statutes, you have the right to
appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at the above
referenced meeting. You may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is
made which may need to include evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is based.



City of Port St. Joe

Regular Meeting
Planning Development & Review Board
January 5, 2021
Minutes
Pledge of Allegiance and Moment of Silence
Roll Call of the Board
Present Absent
Board Staff Board Staff
Jay Rish Jim Anderson Letha Mathews Bo Creel
Phil Earley Michael Lacour
Travis Burge Clinton McCahill
Rawlis Leslie Kelly Simpson
Minnie Likely
Hal Keels

After ascertaining that a quorum was present, Chairman Rish called the Meeting to Order at 4:00 P.M.
Consent Agenda -

A Motion was made by Phil Earley, second by Travis Burge, to approve the Regular Meeting Minutes of
December 1, 2020. All in favor; Motion carried 6-0.

Business Items
Preliminary Plat Approval for Magnolia Palms, Parcels 06067-000R and 06077-000R to 6 lots.
Chairman Rish yielded the chair to Vice Chair Phil Early, as he has a relationship with the applicant.

A Motion was made by Travis Burge, second by Hal Keels, to approve the Preliminary Plat for Magnolia Palms
subdivision. All in favor; Motion carried 5-0 with 1 abstention.

There was no other business to come before the Board and a Motion was made by Phil Early, second by Hal
Keels to adjourn the meeting at 4:06 P.M. All in favor; Motion carried 6-0.

Charlotte Pierce, City Clerk Date

Jay Rish,_Chairman Date



From:PUBLIC WORK PORT ST JOE B502298873 0172272074 08:29 #151 P.005/007

CITY OF PORT ST. JOE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST APPLICATION

Property Address: MM Zoning: /% 7
Property Owner: &é é‘ :/_;g C JUMMER  Phone: 77/ 2545~ 295D i

Mailing Address: City, State, and Zip:

Parcel Number: D514 /-00Z. Applicant if different: %/ 4// =

Owner signature 2 .
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Swore to and subscribed before me this_ (< dayof__ /2 20Z°'p soniiiWknown or
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PUBLIC NOTICE iy

A SIGN WILL BE POSTED FOR FIFTEEN DAYS ON THE PROPERTY SEEKING THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AND A NOTICE WILL BE PUBLISHED IN THE LOCAL NEWSPAPER.

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS:

Application Fee - $300

A letter indicating the section of the LDR under which special exception is being requested

If{gal Descrjption of Property d/'/y o2 AST Lafs ¢ i‘ 1/ SRB. (073/7‘1'? FR Hyeche Aiksa
~p 504

Copy of the Deed
v Copy of the Survey

v Site plan of the proposed improvements

Owner Signature P Date
i
AN Wbl 7t > ~
Applicant ture Date



(10) The maximum intensity shall be no more than 40 percent of lot coverage.

Sec. 3.03. Same--District R-1.

The following uses and regulations shall apply in R-1 residential districts:
(1) Single-family dwellings.
(2) Municipally owned or operated parks and playgrounds.
(3) Municipally owned or operated hospitals, other than an animal hospital.
(4) Publicly owned and operated libraries, art galleries and museums.

(5) Medical office buildings if such building was in operation as of October 3, 1995
and within 1,000 feet of the hospital.

(6) Building height limit: No building shall exceed 35 feet in helght, except as
provided in subsection 3.10(3) hereof.

(7) Building site area required: A minimum frontage at the building line of at least 75
feet. If a lot has less area or width than herein required and was of record at the time
of the effective date of any ordinance with this requirement, such lot may be
occupied by a single-family dwelling, provided, however, that the minimum side, front
and rear yard requirements are conformed with as set out in this section.

(8) Front yard required: There shall be a front yard having a depth of not less than
25 feet measured to the front line of the main building. Where lots comprising 25
percent or more of the frontage on the same street within the block are developed
with buildings having an average yard with a variation in depth of not more than six
feet, no building hereafter erected or structurally altered shall project beyond the
average front yard so established, but no more than 35 feet shall be required. Where
the distance between dwellings on adjacent lots is 200 feet or more, the above front
vard requirement will not apply. Where interior lots have a double frontage, the
required front yard shall be provided on both streets.

(9) Side yard required: On lots or parcels of land having a width of 100 feet or more,
there shall be a side yard on each side of a building of not less than 15 fest. On lots
of record as of October 3, 1995 having widths of more than 50 and less than 100
feet, the side yard on each side of the building shall be no less than ten feet. On lots
of record as of Oclober 3, 1995 having widths of 50 feet or less, the side yard on
each side of the building shall be no less than seven feet.

(10) Rear yard required: There shall be a rear yard for the main building having a
depth of not less than 25 feet.

(11) Minimum floor area required: The minimum required ground or first floor area,
exclusive of porches, terraces, attached garages, carport or unroofed areas, shall be
1,200 square feet for a single-story dwelling and 850 square feet for two-story
dwelling.

(12) The density allowed in district R-1 shall be no more than five (5) dwelling units
per acre.

(13) Home occupations shall not be allowed in district R-1.
(14) The maximum intensity shall be no more than 40 percent of lot coverage.

54

>



PLAT OF BOUNDARY SURVEY CERTIFIED TO:
ROBERT D. SUMNER and JANE S. SUMNER
CENTENNIAL BANK,

RISH & GIBSON, P.A.,
OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

LEGEND

MEASURED
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"LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 9 and 11, BLOCK "62" of "CITY OF PORT ST
JOE, FLORIDA®, a subdiviston as per map or plat
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County, Floride.
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3 NOlMPROVEMENTSIuvabaanIomtadesumyoﬂmﬂianmwnhsm
4. There ane NO VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS ather than those shown heraon.
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FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION:
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Flood insurance Rats Map Cammunity Panal No: 120099 03416,
indax date: Apri 16, 2009, Guif County, Florida,
PRELIMINARY FLOOD ZONE INFORMATION:
Sutiject propesty fs located in Zone "AE (EL 9 & 109° as per
Fiood Insurance Rete Map Community Penel Na: 120099 63414,
Indax date: August 9, 2018, Gulf County, Florids.
THURMAN RODDENBERRY & ASSOCIATES, INC
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January 6, 2021

To Whom it May Concern,

RE: 1309 Monument Ave.
Port St. Joe, Florida 32456

This letter is to inform you of your neighbors’, Robert & Jane Sumner, intent to file for a Special
Exception in reference to stairs within setbacks for the property located at 1309 Monument
Avenue. The City of Port St. Joe will hold a meeting to discuss the request for this Special
Exception on Tuesday, February 2™, 2021, at 4:00 PM EST, at the Commission Chamber in the
Ward Ridge Building located at 2775 Garrison Ave. Port St. Joe, FL 32456. The reason for the
request is per section 3.03 (8) of the Land Development Regulations, see attached copy. The
proposed plans can be reviewed at the Building Department located at 1002 Tenth Street and I
can be reached for questions at (850) 229-1093.

Thank you,
Kelly Simpson

EPCI Code Administration Services
City of Port St. Joe Building Department



PUBLIC NOTICE

The City of Port St. Joe’s Planning, Development, and Review
Board (PDRB) will hold a Meeting to discuss a request for a Special
Exception on February 2nd, 2021, at 4:00 P.M. EST. The Public
Hearing will be held in the Commission Chamber in the Ward Ridge
Building at 2775 Garrison Avenue, Port St. Joe, Florida 32456 for
Sydney Harris located at 119 Harbor St., Parcel # 06028-003R.
The reason for the request is Per Section 3.03 (9) of the Land
Development Regulations referencing side yard setbacks for
a structure. The proposed plans can be reviewed at the Building
Department located at 1002 10th St. and can be reached for
questions at 850-229-1093.

All persons are invited to attend this meeting. Interested
persons may attend and be heard at the public hearings or
provide comments in writing to the Planning, Development, and
Review Board, City of Port St. Joe City Hall, 305 Cecil G. Costin,
Sr., Blvd., Port St. Joe, Florida 32456. Transactions of the public
hearings will not be recorded. Persons wishing to appeal any
decision made during the hearings will need a record of the
proceeding and should ensure a verbatim record is made,
including the testimony on which the appeal is based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons
wishing to attend needing assistance and special accommodations
to participate in these proceedings should contact Charlotte Pierce,
City Clerk, at City Hall, (850) 229-8261. o




CITY OF PORT ST. JOE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION REQUEST APPLICATION

Property Address: ﬂr [C\ HC& rbO‘f r:){‘ Zoning:

Property Owner:  5; Clﬂ 24 ’Hﬁ e S Phone: N =77 Y
Mailing Address: l lﬂ dQ ;:ymc 5_-];—' City, State, and Zip: _ 32 Y 57
Parcel Number: Applicant if different:

Owner sign§%€

Swore to and subscribed before me this .. 2 day of @ 2mbg 20 WI} known or

produced identification

A
I/ "\ r"l 1 /'r:,f /.
[ ecsid Bavan G dicpm
Signature §f/Notary Public

‘ 4%, MNotary Public State of Florida

3 . Beverly Ann Glassburn

- = My Commission HH 067089
,ed*  Expues 11/202024

PUBLIC NOTICE

A SIGN WILL BE POSTED FOR FIFTEEN DAYS ON THE PROPERTY SEEKING THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AND A NOTICE WILL BE PUBLISHED IN THE LOCAL NEWSPAPER.

APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS:

Application Fee - $300

A letter indicating the section of the LDR under which special exception is being requested
Legal Description of Property

Copy of the Deed

Copy of the Survey

Site plan of the proposed improvements

-—,(r ic‘éu;_f]r‘ jlt-z-'{.c-- o | -FG30
Owner Signatyle - Date
Applicant Sig ‘ture Date
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(10) The maximum intensity shall be no more than 40 percent of lot coverage.

Sec. 3.03. Same--District R-1.

The following uses and regulations shall apply in R-1 residential districts:
(1) Single-family dwellings. )
(2) Municipally owned or operated parks and playgrounds.
(3) Municipally owned or operated hospitals, other than an animal hospital.
(4) Publicly owned and operated libraries, art galleries and museums.

(5) Medical office buildings If such building was in operation as of October 3, 1995
and within 1,000 feet of the hospital.

(6) Building height limit: No building shall exceed 35 feet in height, except as
provided in subsection 3.10(3) hereof.

(7) Building site area required: A minimum frontage at the building line of at least 75
feet. If a lot has less area or width than herein required and was of record at the time
of the effective date of any ordinance with this requirement, such lot may be
occupied by a single-family dwelling, provided, however, that the minimum side, front
and rear yard requirements are conformed with as set out in this section.

(8) Front yard required: There shall be a front yard having a depth of not less than
25 feet measured to the front line of the main building. Where lots comprising 25
percent or more of the frontage on the same street within the block are developed
with buildings having an average yard with a variation in depth of not more than six
feet, no building hereafter erected or structurally altered shall project beyond the
average front yard so established, but no more than 35 feet shall be required. Where
the distance between dwellings on adjacent lots is 200 feet or more, the above front
vard requirement will not apply. Where interior lots have a double frontage, the
required front yard shall be provided on both streets.

(8) Side yard required: On lots or parcels of land having a width of 100 feet or more,
there shall be a side yard on each side of a building of not less than 15 feet. On lots
of record as of October 3, 1995 having widths of more than 50 and less than 100
feet, the side yard on each side of the building shall be no less than ten feet. On lots
of record as of October 3, 1995 having widths of 50 feet or less, the side yard on
each side of the building shall be no less than seven feet.

(10) Rear yard required: There shall be a rear yard for the main building having a
depth of not less than 25 feet.

(11) Minimum floor area required: The minimum required ground or first floor area,
exclusive of porches, terraces, attached garages, carport or unroofed areas, shall be
1,200 square feet for a single-story dwelling and 850 square feet for two-story
dwelling.

(12) The density allowed in district R-1 shall be no more than five (5) dwelling units
per acre.

(13) Home occupations shall not be allowed in district R-1.
(14) The maximum intensity shall be no more than 40 percent of lot coverage.
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»s and a1l other County, State, Federal a
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I hereby Certify that oo this day, befors me, an officer anly asuthorized to administer caths and
taks ackmowledgments, personslly sppeared WAYMON BRYANT to be the person described In and
Who executed the foregoing instrument, who scknowledged before me that he axecuted the sama,
giit X relied mpon the following form(s) of idestification of the above-named persons and that

oath was not taken. s
zm my band and official seal in the County and State last eforesaid this _\m o
March, 2020.
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F- nances and all other
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" girst above writtea. =
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I bereby Certify that ou this day, before me, an officer duly authorized to administer oaths and
by m‘“‘“ the forsgoing instrument, who acknowledged befors me that he executed the same,
hg relied upon the following form(s) of identification of the above-named persons and that
‘an ocath was not taken.

pss my band and official sesl in the County and State last aforesaid this _%gy of
3, 2020.




January 6, 2021

To Whom it May Concern,

RE: 119 Harbor St.
Port St. Joe, Florida 32456

This letter is to inform you of your neighbor’s, Sydney Harris, intent to file for a Special
Exception in reference to structure setbacks for the property located at 119 Harbor St. The City
of Port St. Joe will hold a meeting to discuss the request for this Special Exception on Tuesday,
February 2™, 2021, at 4:00 PM EST, at the Commission Chamber in the Ward Ridge Building
located at 2775 Garrison Ave. Port St. Joe, FL 32456. The reason for the request is per section
3.03 (9) of the Land Development Regulations, see attached copy. The proposed plans can be
reviewed at the Building Department located at 1002 Tenth Street and I can be reached for

questions at (850) 229-1093.

Thank you,

Kelly Simpson
EPCI Code Administration Services
City of Port St. Joe Building Department

14



